

No. SC00-256

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant/Appellee,

v.

ALAN I. KARTEN,

Respondent/Appellant.

*On Petition For Review of the Report of the Referee
For the Eleventh Judicial Circuit*

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**G. RICHARD STRAFER
G. RICHARD STRAFER, P.A.
2400 South Dixie Highway
Suite 200**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
<i>The Undisputed Facts, Documentary Evidence and Testimony of Disinterested Witnesses</i>	4
<i>The Conflicting Testimony Before the Referee</i>	17
<i>Karten's Testimony</i>	17
<i>Loynaz' Testimony</i>	19
<i>Florida Bar Investigator James Crowley</i>	23
<i>The Referee's Preliminary Finding</i>	24
<i>The Mitigation Evidence</i>	24
<i>The Motion To Reopen the Proceedings</i>	26
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	27
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28

ARGUMENT 31

I.	THE FLORIDA BAR FAILED TO ESTABLISH BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT KARTEN EITHER VIOLATED THE CJA OR DEFRAUDED HIS FORMER CLIENT	31
	Introduction	31
A.	The Alleged CJA Violation	32
B.	The Fraud Allegation	35
	<i>1. Loynaz' "discernible motives" to lie</i>	<i>36</i>
	<i>2. Loynaz' "ownership" of the cars</i>	<i>40</i>
	<i>3. Karten's allegedly "unauthorized" conduct</i>	<i>42</i>
II.	THE REFEREE ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO REOPEN THE PROCEEDINGS TO CONSIDER ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE	45
III.	DISBARMENT IS AN EXCESSIVE SANCTION, ESPECIALLY IN LIGHT OF THE IMPROPER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY THE REFEREE	48
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Caton v. State</i> , 597 So.2d 414 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	37
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 172 F.3d 884 (11th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S.Ct. 309 (1999)	33
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 441 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	37
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	28-29, 46
<i>The Florida Bar v. Benchimol</i> , 681 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1996)	48-49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Burke</i> , 578 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1991)	32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carter</i> , 429 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1983)	48
<i>The Florida Bar v. Clement</i> , 662 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1995)	27-28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> , 701 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1997)	28, 48
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> , 565 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1990)	48

<i>The Florida Bar v. Greenfield</i> , 517 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1987)	49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lipman</i> , 497 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1986)	48
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mogil</i> , 763 So.2d 303 (Fla. 2000)	28, 30, 31, 48
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> , 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	46
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pearce</i> , 631 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1994)	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rayman</i> , 238 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1970)	28-29, 31-32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rose</i> , 607 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1992)	30, 49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Schonbrun</i> , 257 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1971)	31-33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Scott</i> , 566 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1990)	49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 698 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1997)	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Weiss</i> , 586 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1991)	27
<i>Geigy Chemical Corporation v. Allen</i> , 224 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1955)	44
<i>Holland v. Allied Structural Steel Co., Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1976)	44

<i>Hudak v. State</i> , 457 So.2d 594 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	37
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	29, 46
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29, 116 S.Ct. 356, 133 L.Ed.2d 271 (1995)	9
<i>Lombardi v. State</i> , 358 So.2d 220 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	37
<i>Louisy v. State</i> , 667 So.2d 972 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	46
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 541 So.2d 699 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	37
<i>Revson v. Burstein</i> , 221 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 334 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	43
<i>State ex rel. Florida Bar v. Junkin</i> , 89 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1956)	31
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 491 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	46-47
<i>Steffanos v. State</i> , 86 So. 204 (Fla. 1920)	30, 46
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575, 84 S.Ct. 841, 11 L.Ed.2d 921 (1964)	47
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993)	39

<i>United States v. Chancey</i> , 715 F.2d 543 (11th Cir. 1983)	43-44
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 55 F.3d 584 (11th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , Case No. 97-4578 (11th Cir. March 16, 2001), 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 3986	10
<i>United States v. McLain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987)	30, 47
<i>United States v. Property, All Appurtenances and Improvements Located at 1604 Oceola, Withita Falls, Texas</i> , 803 F. Supp. 1194 (N.D. Tex. 1992)	34
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 141 F.3d 1468 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 780 F.2d 981 (11th Cir. 1986)	37-38
<i>United States v. Sepe</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	39
<i>Van Note v. State</i> , 366 So.2d 78 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	43
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181, 112 S.Ct. 1840, 118 L.Ed.2d 524 (1992)	13
<i>Webb v. State</i> , 336 So.2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	37
<i>Wilcox v. Ford</i> , 813 F.2d 1140 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 925, 108 S.Ct. 287, 98 L.Ed.2d 247 (1987)	43-44

<i>Zachary v. State</i> , 43 So. 925 (Fla. 1907)	31
---	----

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3006A	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 843	8
21 U.S.C. § 846	4
21 U.S.C. § 853	4, 28
21 U.S.C. § 853(h)	12, 18
21 U.S.C. § 853(k)	9
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)	9
21 U.S.C. § 881(b)	5
21 U.S.C. § 888(b)	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(f)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)	8, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)	6
Rule 3-7.6(e)(1), <i>The Rules Regulating the Florida Bar</i>	45
Rule 3-7.7(c)(5), <i>The Rules Regulating the Florida Bar</i>	27
Rule 4-8.4(c), <i>The Rules Regulating the Florida Bar</i>	2, 31

Miscellaneous

The Hon. Stephen S. Trott, *Words of Warning for Prosecutors*
Using Criminals As Witnesses,
47 HASTINGS L.J. 1381 (1996) 39

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 8, 12, 13, 25, 29, 38
